

SOLOMON ISLANDS GAZETTE

BY AUTHORITY

Monday

22nd September,

2003

EXTRA ORDINARY GAZETTE

[157]

NO.45

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: KENNETH HALL AVERRE

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Kenneth Hall Averre to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for period while serving in the Public Solicitor's Office in the Solomon Islands.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 9th day of September two thousand and three.

> Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[158]

154

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (CAP. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: DAVID TOTOREA

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you David Totorea to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from 9th September 2003.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 9th day of September two thousand and three.

> Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[159]

SOLOMON ISLANDS

THE OATHS ACT (Cap. 23)

COMMISSION

BY, SIR (GILBERT) JOHN BAPTIST MURIA, Kt. Chief Justice of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands.

TO: TAIT ANDREW JENKIN

IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred upon me by Sub-Section (1) of section 3 of the Oaths Act, I hereby appoint you Tait Andrew Jenkin to be Commissioner for Oaths for the Solomon Islands for a period of three years with effect from 9th September 2003.

Given under my hand and seal of the High Court of Solomon Islands at Honiara in Solomon Islands this 9th day of September two thousand and three.

> Sir (Gilbert) J.B. Muria CHIEF JUSTICE

[160]

THE CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (Cap. 49)

APPOINTMENT OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS TO THE BOARD OF CENTRAL BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred upon me under section 7(1)(d) of the Central Bank of Solomon Islands Act, I, FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA, Minister of Finance do hereby appoint:-

ANTHONY VERNON HUGHES GEORGE SELWYN KIRIAU JACK KAIRI

to be members of the Board of Directors to Central Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of two years with effect from the date hereof in place of

AQUILA TALASASA SOLOMON ILALA; AND WILLIAM PITA

Whose appointments are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of September, 2003.

FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance

[161]

THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS ACT (Cap. 50)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF THE DEVELOPMENT BANK OF SOLOMON ISLANDS

IN exercise of the powers conferred by sections 10(2), 12(1) and (2) of the Development Bank of Solomon Islands Act, the Minister hereby appoints -

MATHIAS TARO to be Chairman; ALLAN ARAFOA to be Deputy Chairman; and PATTERSON IRISH MOSES PELOMO ABRAHAM EKE

MOSES KOUNI DAVID KERA SARAH DYER

to be members of the Board of the Development Bank of Solomon Islands for a period of two (2) years with effect from the date hereof.

All previous appointments are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of September, 2003.

FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance and Treasury

[162]

THE SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (Cap. 109)

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBERS TO THE BOARD OF SOLOMON ISLANDS NATIONAL PROVIDENT FUND

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Act, I, FRANCIS ZAMA, Minister of Finance, do hereby appoint

> FRED MAETOLOA MILTON SIBISOPERE MARTIN KARANI MILTON AQORAU EDMUND ANDRESEN; and ETHEL SIGIMANU

to be members of the Solomon Islands National Provident Fund Board for a term of two years with effect from the date hereof in place of

LESLIE TEAMA DR. OBED ALEMAENA JOHN FOTELIWALE; and CLEMENT WAIWORI whose appointments are hereby revoked.

Dated at Honiara this sixteenth day of September, 2003.

FRANCIS JOHN ZAMA Minister of Finance

Honiara, Solomon Islands Printed under the authority of the Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.